

No. 23-934

*** Capital Case ***

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ARELI ESCOBAR,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Texas Court of Criminal Appeals

**BRIEF OF THE INNOCENCE NETWORK
AND THE CENTER FOR INTEGRITY IN FORENSIC
SCIENCES, INC. AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DAVID J. ZIMMER
Counsel of Record
WILLIAM E. EVANS
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
100 Northern Ave.
Boston, MA 02210
dzimmer@goodwinlaw.com
(617) 570-1000

March 28, 2024

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. DNA evidence can have dangerously outsized influence on jurors, and the false DNA evidence introduced against Mr. Escobar was enormously prejudicial.	5
A. Misuse and misunderstanding of DNA evidence has been shown to lead to wrongful convictions.	5
B. The DNA evidence the jury relied on to convict Mr. Escobar was unreliable.	10
II. The shoe-print and latent-fingerprint evidence was also unreliable.	19
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Commonwealth v. Curnin</i> , 409 Mass. 218 (1991).....	8
<i>Dist. Attorney’s Office For Third Judicial Dist. v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52 (2009)	2
<i>McDaniel v. Brown</i> , 558 U.S. 120 (2010) (per curiam)	3, 9, 10
<i>People v. Wright</i> , 25 N.Y.3d 769 (2015)	7
<i>State v. Pappas</i> , 256 Conn. 854 (2001).....	8
<i>State v. Phillips</i> , 430 S.C. 319 (2020).....	8
<i>United States v. Bonds</i> , 12 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 1993)	8
<i>Whack v. State</i> , 433 Md. 728 (2013)	8
Other Authorities	
Al Baker, <i>Indicting DNA Profiles Is Vital in Old Rape Cases</i> , N.Y. Times (Oct. 18, 2009).....	6

Kimberly Cogdell Boies, <i>Misuse of DNA Evidence is Not Always a Harmless Error: DNA Evidence, Prosecutorial Misconduct, and Wrongful Conviction</i> , 17 Tex. Wesleyan L. Rev. 403 (2011).....	8, 9
Brandon L. Garrett & Peter J. Neufeld, <i>Invalid Forensic Science Testimony and Wrongful Convictions</i> , 95 Va. L. Rev. 1 (2009)	21
Innocence Project, <i>Charles Irvin Fain</i> , https://innocenceproject.org/cases/charles-irvin-fain/	21
Innocence Project, <i>DNA Exonerations in the United States</i> , https://innocenceproject.org/dna-exonerations-in-the-united-states/	6
Michael Johnson, <i>The “CSI Effect”: TV Crime Dramas’ Impact on Justice</i> , 15 Cardozo Pub. L. Pol’y & Ethics J. 385 (2017)	7
Joel D. Lieberman, et al., <i>Gold Versus Platinum: Do Jurors Recognize the Superiority and Limitations of DNA Evidence Compared to Other Types of Forensic Evidence?</i> , 14 Psychol. Pub. Pol’y & L. 27 (2008)	5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10

Nat'l Comm'n on Forensic Sci., *Views of the Commission Ensuring that Forensic Analysis Is Based Upon Task-Relevant Information* (Dec. 8, 2015), <https://www.justice.gov/archives/ncfs/file/818196/download>10

President's Council of Advisors on Science and Technology, *Forensic Science in Criminal Courts: Ensuring Scientific Validity of Feature-Comparison Methods* (Sept. 2016), https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/sites/default/files/microsites/ostp/PCAST/pcast_forensic_science_report_final.pdf22

Rich Press, *DNA Mixtures: A Forensic Science Explainer*, *National Institute of Standards and Technology* (Apr. 3, 2019), <https://www.nist.gov/feature-stories/dna-mixtures-forensic-science-explainer>;8

Michael B. Smith, *The Forensic Analysis of Footwear Impression Evidence*, 11 *Forensic Sci. Commc'ns* no. 3 (2009), <https://archives.fbi.gov/archives/about-us/lab/forensic-science-communications/fsc/july2009/review>21
